L'zo communications

13865 Sunrise Valley Drive
Herndon VA 20171

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

March 27, 2015

Mr. Dale Hardy Roberts, Chief Judge
Missouri Public Service Commission
200 Madison Street, Suite 100
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

Re: XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 Revisions

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Please find for filing XO Communications Services, LLC (*XO"). Missouri Tariff No. 7
revisions. This filing removes the Administrative Service Charge and adds an Administrative
Service Fee for Category One customers. This filing also modifies language for the
Administrative Service Charge for Category Two customers. Customers have been advised of
these changes via bill message.

The following pages are included in this filing:
10th Revised Page 3
9th Revised Page 4
5th Revised Page 198.4
1st Revised Page 198.5
3rd Revised Page 271.8

This filing is being submitted with an issued date of March 30, 2015 and effective date of
May 1, 2015.

Should you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (703)547-2635 or by
email at daniel.ostroff@xo.com.

Sincerely,
/s/ Daniel G. Ostroff

Daniel G. Ostroff
Senior Regulatory Analyst

Enclosures



XO Communications Services, LLC

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

Missouri Tariff No. 7
10th Revised Page 3
Cancels 9th Revised Page 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS, (CONT’D)

The following sections will apply to customers who are served by a Central Office where the former
XO Missouri, Inc. has facilities and to existing Customers of XO Missouri, Inc. as of February 4, 2005.

Category One - Sections 3.0 thru 3.29.3

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS
Service Order Charges

Local Calling Areas
Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling Service
Basic Business Line Service

3.0
3.1
3.2

3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
31.3
3.14
3.15
3.16

3.2.1
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.24
3.25
3.2.6
3.2.7
3.2.8
3.2.9
3.2.10
3.2.11
3.2.12
3.2.13
3.2.14
3.2.15

Centrex Bus

iness Line Service

Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN)

Local Trunk

Page

54
54
62
63
70
73
76

Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) & Primary Rate Interface (PRI) 80
Small Business Basic Business Line Service
Centrex Service

Business Trunks

IntraLATA Network Access

IntraLATA Private Line

Foreign Exchange Service

National Local Service

Business Services Basic Business Line Service
Small Business Basic Business Line Il Service
Business Services Basic Business Line Il Service
Directory Assistance
Operator Assistance
Directory Listings
Emergency Telephone Services
Vanity Telephone Numbers
Telecommunications Relay Service
Historic Invoices
Authorization Codes
Trial Service Offering (“TSO”)

Term and Volume Discounts

Individual Case Basis (ICB) Arrangements
Number Intercept
Remote Call Forwarding
Dedicated Services

89

95
101
110
114
116
118
121.1
121.7
121.11
122
123
126
131
132
132
132
132
133
134
135
135
136
137

Issued: March 30, 2015

Kelly Faul — Regulatory Affairs Director
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171

Effective: May 1, 2015

(T)

(M)



XO Communications Services, LLC

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

Missouri Tariff No. 7
9th Revised Page 4
Cancels 8th Revised Page 4

TABLE OF CONTENTS, (CONT’D)

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)
3.17 XO Integrated Access

3.18 XO Outbound DS-1 Service

3.19 Special Access

3.20 Inbound PRI

3.21 XOption Service Offering

3.22 XO Multiple Service Discount #1
3.23 XO Multiple Service Discount #2
3.24 Satisfaction Guarantee

3.25 Premium XOptions Service Offering
3.26 Loyalty Discount

3.27 Supplemental Change Charge

3.28 Reserved for Future Use

3.29 Metra Plus XOption Service Offering
3.29.0 Emergency Redundancy Routing
3.29.1 Reserved for Future Use

3.29.2  Service Extension Charge

3.29.3 Administrative Service Fee

Page

139
141
142
144
146
165
166
167
169
188
189
191
197
198.4
198.4
1985

198.6

Issued: March 30, 2015

Kelly Faul — Regulatory Affairs Director
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171

Effective: May 1, 2015

(T)

(D)
(N)



XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7
5th Revised Page 198.4
Cancels 4th Revised Page 198.4

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.29.0 Emergency Redundancy Routing

Emergency Redundancy Routing (ERR) enables a Customer to establish an alternate routing
solution when an emergency causing a communication f ailure or “all trunks busy” condition
occurs. ERR will automatically reroute voice traffic to a number predetermined by the Customer.
ERR is available with ISDN PRI, Digital T-1, and all XOptions packages.

ERR is available on a per T-1 basis , for up to four T-1s per location. ERR is available where
facilities permit. The Company’s ability to redirect calls is dependent on the capabilities at the
back-up site for ERR and redirecting large volumes of calls is not recommended.

Customer will be charged applicable non-recurring charges and monthly recurring charges.
Customers will also be charged for any applicable usage charges incurred if the predetermined
number is located outside of the Central Office of the ERR enabled telephone number.

Per T-1
Non-Recurring Charge $250.00
Monthly Recurring Charge $ 29.00
3.29.1 Reserved for Future Use
Issued: March 30, 2015 Effective: May 1, 2015

Kelly Faul — Regulatory Affairs Director
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171

(T)



XO Communications Services, LLC

Missouri Tariff No. 7
1% Revised Page 198.5
Cancels Original Page 198.5

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.29.2 Service Extension Charge

A Service Extension Charge will be assessed when a customer requests and XO agrees to provide
services at a location beyond XO’s demarcation point. This non-recurring charge will be applied
to the first and each additional circuit as outlined below:

NON-RECURRING CHARGES

Type of Circuit First Circuit | Each Additional Circuit
Less Than or Equal to a DS1 (1.544 Mbps) $ 325.00 $ 80.00

More Than a DS1 (1.544 Mbps) and Less

Than or Equal to a DS3 (44.736 Mbps) $ 550.00 $ 550.00

3.29.3 Administrative Service Fee

The Administrative Service Fee will be assessed to help recover expenses associated with
administration and system support costs associated with providing and improving quality of
customer service. The Administrative Service Fee will be assessed at 2.5 percent of customer’s

total Monthly Recurring Charges.

Issued: March 30, 2015

Kelly Faul — Regulatory Affairs Director
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171

Effective: May 1, 2015

(M



XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 (M
3rd Revised Page 271.8
Cancels 2nd Revised Page 271.8
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.53  Administrative Service Charge

The Administrative Service Charge is being applied to help recover expenses associated with
administration and system support costs associated with providing and improving quality of (T)
customer service. The Administrative Service charge will be applied as follows: (T

Per Billing Invoice
Monthly Recurring Charge $12.50

3.54  Service Extension Charge

A Service Extension Charge will be assessed when a customer requests and XO agrees to provide
services at a location beyond XO’s demarcation point. This non-recurring charge will be applied
to the first and each additional circuit as outlined below:

NON-RECURRING CHARGES
Type of Circuit First Circuit | Each Additional Circuit
Less Than or Equal to a DS1 (1.544 Mbps) $ 325.00 $ 80.00

More Than a DS1 (1.544 Mbps) and Less
Than or Equal to a DS3 (44.736 Mbps) $ 550.00 $ 550.00

Issued: March 30, 2015 Effective: May 1, 2015

Kelly Faul — Regulatory Affairs Director
XO Communications Services, LLC
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.

Herndon, VA 20171



