

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

March 27, 2015

Mr. Dale Hardy Roberts, Chief Judge Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street, Suite 100 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

## Re: XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 Revisions

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Please find for filing XO Communications Services, LLC ("XO"). Missouri Tariff No. 7 revisions. This filing removes the Administrative Service Charge and adds an Administrative Service Fee for Category One customers. This filing also modifies language for the Administrative Service Charge for Category Two customers. Customers have been advised of these changes via bill message.

The following pages are included in this filing:

10th Revised Page 3 9th Revised Page 4 5th Revised Page 198.4 1st Revised Page 198.5 3rd Revised Page 271.8

This filing is being submitted with an issued date of March 30, 2015 and effective date of May 1, 2015.

Should you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (703)547-2635 or by email at daniel.ostroff@xo.com.

Sincerely,

/s/ Daniel G. Ostroff

Daniel G. Ostroff Senior Regulatory Analyst

Enclosures

# LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

# TABLE OF CONTENTS, (CONT'D)

The following sections will apply to customers who are served by a Central Office where the former XO Missouri, Inc. has facilities and to existing Customers of XO Missouri, Inc. as of February 4, 2005. Category One - Sections 3.0 thru 3.29.3

## **SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS**

SECIL	011 3 - 5	ERVICE DESCRIPTIONS	
3.0	Service	e Order Charges	54
3.1	Local C	Calling Areas	54
3.2	Local I	Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling Service	62
	3.2.1	Basic Business Line Service	63
	3.2.2	Centrex Business Line Service	70
	3.2.3	Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN)	73
	3.2.4	Local Trunk	76
	3.2.5	Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) & Primary Rate Interface (PRI)	80
	3.2.6	Small Business Basic Business Line Service	89
	3.2.7	Centrex Service	95
	3.2.8	Business Trunks	101
	3.2.9	IntraLATA Network Access	110
	3.2.10	IntraLATA Private Line	114
	3.2.11	Foreign Exchange Service	116
	3.2.12	National Local Service	118
	3.2.13	Business Services Basic Business Line Service	121.1
	3.2.14	Small Business Basic Business Line II Service	121.7
	3.2.15	Business Services Basic Business Line II Service	121.11
3.3	Directo	bry Assistance	122
3.4	Operate	or Assistance	123
3.5	Directo	bry Listings	126
3.6	Emerge	ency Telephone Services	131
3.7	Vanity	Telephone Numbers	132
3.8	Teleco	mmunications Relay Service	132
3.9	Histori	c Invoices	132
3.10	Author	ization Codes	132
3.11	Trial S	ervice Offering ("TSO")	133
3.12	Term a	nd Volume Discounts	134
31.3	Individ	ual Case Basis (ICB) Arrangements	135
3.14		r Intercept	135
3.15	Remote	e Call Forwarding	136
3.16	Dedica	ted Services	137

Issued: March 30, 2015

Effective: May 1, 2015

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171 **(T)** 

Page

**(T)** 

## LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

# TABLE OF CONTENTS, (CONT'D)

		Page	
SECTI	ON 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)		
3.17	XO Integrated Access	139	
3.18	XO Outbound DS-1 Service	141	
3.19	Special Access	142	
3.20	Inbound PRI	144	
3.21	XOption Service Offering	146	
3.22	XO Multiple Service Discount #1	165	
3.23	XO Multiple Service Discount #2	166	
3.24	Satisfaction Guarantee	167	
3.25	Premium XOptions Service Offering	169	
3.26	Loyalty Discount	188	
3.27	Supplemental Change Charge	189	
3.28	Reserved for Future Use	191	
3.29	Metra Plus XOption Service Offering	197	
3.29.0	Emergency Redundancy Routing	198.4	
3.29.1	Reserved for Future Use	198.4	<b>(D</b> )
3.29.2	Service Extension Charge	198.5	(- )
3.29.3	Administrative Service Fee	198.6	(N)

Issued: March 30, 2015

Effective: May 1, 2015

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171

#### LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

## SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

#### 3.29.0 Emergency Redundancy Routing

Emergency Redundancy Routing (ERR) enables a Customer to establish an alternate routing solution when an emergency causing a communication f ailure or "all trunks busy" condition occurs. ERR will automatically reroute voice traffic to a number predetermined by the Customer. ERR is available with ISDN PRI, Digital T-1, and all XOptions packages.

ERR is available on a per T-1 basis , for up to four T-1s per location. ERR is available where facilities permit. The Company's ability to redirect calls is dependent on the capabilities at the back-up site for ERR and redirecting large volumes of calls is not recommended.

Customer will be charged applicable non-recurring charges and monthly recurring charges. Customers will also be charged for any applicable usage charges incurred if the predetermined number is located outside of the Central Office of the ERR enabled telephone number.

	Per T-1
Non-Recurring Charge	\$250.00
Monthly Recurring Charge	\$ 29.00

3.29.1 <u>Reserved for Future Use</u>

**(D)** 

**(D)** 

**(T)** 

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171

#### LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

## SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

#### 3.29.2 Service Extension Charge

A Service Extension Charge will be assessed when a customer requests and XO agrees to provide services at a location beyond XO's demarcation point. This non-recurring charge will be applied to the first and each additional circuit as outlined below:

	NON-RECURRING CHARGES		
Type of Circuit	First Circuit	Each Additional Circuit	
Less Than or Equal to a DS1 (1.544 Mbps)	\$ 325.00	\$ 80.00	
More Than a DS1 (1.544 Mbps) and Less			
Than or Equal to a DS3 (44.736 Mbps)	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	

## 3.29.3 Administrative Service Fee

The Administrative Service Fee will be assessed to help recover expenses associated with administration and system support costs associated with providing and improving quality of customer service. The Administrative Service Fee will be assessed at 2.5 percent of customer's total Monthly Recurring Charges.

(N) | | | | (N)

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171

**(T)** 

**(T)** 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

## **SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)**

#### 3.53 Administrative Service Charge

The Administrative Service Charge is being applied to help recover expenses associated with administration and system support costs associated with providing and improving quality of customer service. The Administrative Service charge will be applied as follows:

Monthly Recurring Charge

Per Billing Invoice \$ 12.50

#### 3.54 <u>Service Extension Charge</u>

A Service Extension Charge will be assessed when a customer requests and XO agrees to provide services at a location beyond XO's demarcation point. This non-recurring charge will be applied to the first and each additional circuit as outlined below:

	NON-RECURRING CHARGES		
Type of Circuit	First Circuit	Each Additional Circuit	
Less Than or Equal to a DS1 (1.544 Mbps)	\$ 325.00	\$ 80.00	
More Than a DS1 (1.544 Mbps) and Less			
Than or Equal to a DS3 (44.736 Mbps)	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	

Issued: March 30, 2015

Effective: May 1, 2015

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director XO Communications Services, LLC 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171